
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 19 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Nikki Bond, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Simon Clement-Jones, Anders Hanson and 
Shaffaq Mohammed 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 JULY 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basis 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8th 

March and 16th May, 2012 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Lettings Policy Review 
 To receive a report on options for the Lettings Policy Review 

 
8. Challenge 4 Change 
 To receive a report on Challenge 4 Change tenant scrutiny 

recommendations 
 

9. Policy Update 
 Report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer 

 
10. Draft Work Programme 2012/13 
 Report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer 

 
11. Dates of Future Meetings 
 To note that future meetings of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 

11th September and Thursday, 8th November, 2012 and Thursdays, 10th 
January and 14th March, 2013, at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with 
“personal” interests. 
 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held 8th March 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, Joan Barton, 

Alison Brelsford, Jillian Creasy, Tony Damms, John Knight,  
Martin Lawton, Diane Leek , Chris Rosling-Josephs,  
and Steve Wilson. 

 
,,,,,,,.. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
2.1 There were no items identified where the public and press should be 

excluded. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
  
3.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anders Hanson and 

Frank Taylor. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIPPING 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest or party whipping. 
  
5.. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 12th January 

2012, were approved as a correct record, with the exception of Item 3 – 
Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members, which was amended by 
the addition of Councillor Diane Leek to the list of Members submitting their 
apologies and, arising therefrom, the Chair referred to Item 8 – Sheffield 
Homes – An Update on Customer Scrutiny and the Implications of the 
Localism Act, specifically to the apparent confusion regarding the mistaken 
belief of the residents’ representatives who had attended the meeting, that 
the Committee would provide them with responses to a number of 
questions and concerns they had raised in connection with the former 
Tenant Scrutiny Steering Group.  He stated that Peter Morton, Chief 
Executive, Sheffield Homes, had sent written responses to all the residents’ 
representatives, but they had indicated that they were not happy with such 
responses, and had subsequently requested a further meeting with himself.  
Arising from the concerns raised by the residents’ representatives, the 
Scrutiny Committee:- 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 08.03.2012 Page 2 
 
 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That:- 
   
 (a) the concerns of the residents’ representatives now reported be noted; 

and 
   
 (b) in terms of the operation and governance of similar such groups, 

agreed that:- 
   
  (i) no other such groups should be established or disbanded 

without the full consent of the residents’ representatives; 
    
  (ii) a Councillor be present at all future meetings of any such 

groups; 
    
  (iii) the addition of any further tenants 
[...]
 for purpose and strengthened the role of the 
Safer Neighbourhood Teams in order to ensure effective delivery of 
services.  The approach would also provide the Safer and Sustainable 
Communities Partnership with the best opportunity possible to fulfil its core 
objectives and to build capability and capacity within communities to tackle 
community safety issues.  He referred to the three key strands of 
investment, which included prevention, crisis resolution and recovery, and 
reported on budget issues.  He concluded by referring to the proposed 
collaboration with other partners, including the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
those delivering the Strong, Competitive Economy and Great Place to Live 
outcome areas and those responsible for the Successful Young People 
outcome area about addressing crime and ASB by young people. 

  
7.3 Members of the Scrutiny Committee raised a number of questions and the 

following responses were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst the Council’s Car Parking Services had the necessary powers 

to issue parking tickets, the Police were committed to looking at 
granting Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs) similar powers.  
Whilst the PCSOs had certain enforcement powers, this did not 
include the power to arrest people, and they were generally tasked to 
respond to low-level crime.   

  
 • The Police did not wish to see any of the good practices adopted by 

officers in certain areas, such as the South East Community 
Assembly area, disappear when the Safer Neighbourhood Areas were 
altered to align with the Community Assembly area boundaries.  It 
was unlikely that this would happen as investment by the Police would 
remain the same.   

  
 • A report on the ASB Review had not yet been submitted to the 

Cabinet.  The key recommendations contained in the Review included 
having one, uniform service whereby frontline staff would deal with 
issues in the community and looking at how the Police would deal with 
ASB and community safety pri
[...]
 was a 
need for a structure to pull all the SNOs together in order to look at 
key issues in the Community Assembly areas. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee:- 
  
 (a) received and noted the information reported as part of the 

presentation, together with the responses provided to the questions 
and comments; and 

   
 (b) thanked Inspector Paul McCurry for the presentation now made. 
  
8. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS 
  
8.1 The Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Inspector Paul 

McCurry, South Yorkshire Police/Head of Community Safety, Sheffield City 
Council, providing an update on the position regarding the appointment of 
Police and Crime Commissioners. 

  
8.2 Inspector McCurry reported on the role of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC), the operation of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP), 
the implications of the new arrangements for Sheffield and how the Safer 
and Sustainable Communities Partnership (SSCP) was preparing for the 
new arrangements.  The main role of the PCC was to bring the voice of the 
people into policing and to be accountable for it and to hold police forces 
and Community Safety partners to account, making them more efficient and 
effective, and reducing crime.  The new arrangements would result in the 
abolishment of police authorities.  He referred to the functions and powers 
of PCCs, the elections process, details regarding PCPs, including 
arrangements for the establishment of such Panels, their policy intent, 
regulation and funding.  He concluded by reporting on how the SSCP was 
preparing for the introduction of the role of PCCs. 

Page 4



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 08.03.2012 Page 5 
 
 
 

 

  
8.3 Members of the Scrutiny Committee raised a number of questions and the 

following responses were provided:- 
  
 • In terms of the elections, the Home Office would not be providing the 

necessary funding and there did not appear to be any limits in terms of 
how much people could spend on their election campaigns.  To 
become a prospective candidate, all people had to do was to declare 
their intention to their local authority within a specific deadline.  They 
would be required to produce a manifesto as part of the process, and 
if elected, would be held to account on this.  There were a number of 
restrictions in terms of who could become a candidate.  It was not 
known at this stage whether people would require nominations from a 
given number of people. 

  
 • Whilst there were procedures in place to deal with any issues arising 

from the elections, it was accepted that there was a need for an 
effective scrutiny process regarding the role of the PCC.  Further 
information on this was to be released shortly.   

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee:- 
  
 (a) noted the information reported as part of the presentation, together 

with the responses to the comments and questions raised; 
   
 (b) expressed its concerns regarding the election process, particularly the 

apparent lack of clarity with regard to the candidates’ spending limits 
and the position regarding the apparent lack of powers to depose a 
Police and Crime Commissioner during their term of office if it was 
found that they were not suitable for the job; and 

   
 (c) In the light of the concerns now expressed, requested the Interim 

Director, Community Services, to seek further information on these 
issues. 

  
9. POLICY UPDATE 
  
9.1 The Scrutiny Policy Officer submitted a report providing an update on policy 

changes introduced by the Government during February and March 2012, 
relating to local housing demand and opportunities for community and 
voluntary organisations to apply for funding to help revitalise communities. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
  
 (b) Members be requested to forward any views on the contents of the 

report to the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D      C I T Y      C O U N C I L 

 
SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting held 16th May 2012 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Penny Baker, David Barker, Nikki Bond, Simon 
Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise 
Fox, Anders Hanson, Martin Lawton, Shaffaq Mohammed, Roy 
Munn, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Chris Weldon 

 
,,,,,,. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Weldon be appointed Chair and 

Councillor Penny Baker be appointed Deputy Chair of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee. 

  
3. DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS 
  
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis 

on dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when 
required for call-in items.  

  
 
 
 
 
Signed ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,..  Date ,,,,,,,,,,,,.. 
 
 
 
Cllr Chris Weldon, 
Chair, Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Interim Findings And Recommendations Allocations Policy Review 
19th July 2012 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To set out interim findings and recommendations, in order to gain a steer from the Member 
Task Group on what options to consider developing in detail to include in a new draft Lettings 
Policy. 
 

 
2. Introduction and background 

 
The Allocations Policy Review Project Board and Project Team have worked with the Safer and 
Stronger Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish group over the past 6 months.  Comprehensive 
consultation has been carried out between September 2011 and February 2012.   
Following the completion of the consultation, analysis has been undertaken and a report 
attached setting out interim findings and recommendations below on a number of key areas that 
officers woul
[...]
ard to let e.g. age designated 2 bed bungalows.  

• Age designated stock becomes harder to let. 

• May restrict some areas even more for younger people (if no 1 bed non age designated 
available). 

• Creates more competition for one bed properties. 

Recommended Option 3 Allocation tightened to reflect current supply shortage in line with  
Welfare Reforms with relaxed criteria for specified circumstances 

Key Features  
 

• For the majority of properties revise letting criteria so that maximum bedroom entitlement 
more closely reflects need and demand for housing and in line with welfare reforms 

• Remove overlaps between eligible categories 

• Retain flexibility to allow a more generous allocation for example for older people’s housing  

• Retain flexibility to let property to a smaller household than is eligible if no eligible household 
requires property and  prospective tenant can pay rent     

Advantages 

• Recognition that Social Housing is a scarce resource.  

• Recognises supply and demand miss match. 

• Better utilising the stock and ensuring properties are populated fully. 

• Protects tenants from gaining tenancies that are not affordable. 

• Pre-empt problems associated with issuing unaffordable tenancies such as rent arrears, 
court action and possible eviction. 

• Minimises churn in respect of loss of tenancies due to affordability issues. 

• Creates less competition for two and three bed properties. 

• More attractive option for tenants downsizing or in demolition schemes 

• Allocating people what they ‘need’ rather than ‘want’ is positive in terms of encouraging 
move-on to other housing options thus freeing up Social Housing for others that need it. 

• More coherent policy on under-occupation. 

• More flexible than option 2 and therefore less likely to have voids in certain housing e.g. 
older peoples 

Disadvantages 

• People may have to move on when circumstances change, creating churn. 

• Reducing choices for people who can 
[...]
 20

Other authorities are seeking to remove age designations and manage estates differently.  
Stockport have a 10 year strategy to remove all age designations from stock, Manchester are 
moving to Local Lettings Policies and have been recognised for their excellent work in reducing 
ASB. Leeds are reviewing specific locations where they have age designated stock and are 
bringing in Local Lettings Policies as an alternative estate management tool. 
 
Most other local authorities carry out an annual review of their housing register and have many 
more requirements to produce documents, references, etc.  They also carry out more checks 
and ask for more information than we do.  This in turn means that they have a better 
understanding of who is on their housing register, what their support needs are likely to be and 
give more tailored housing advice and options up front.   
 
There are sometimes housing management issues with incoming new tenants.  Other 
authorities manage these differently such as by issuing introductory tenancies or the 
introduction of Local Lettings Policies that might specify lets to working people or people with 
older children or no children.   There is mixed evidence on the effectiveness of introductory 
tenancies and this would need to be fully investigated. 
 

Options 

 
1.   Keep the system as it currently is and pursue reviews more rigorously. 
2.   Remove all age designations. 
3.   Remove all 40+ age designations and reduce 60+ age designations to only specified 
properties, identified through comprehensive review. 
 

Option 1 

Advantages 

• Older applicants will be happier 

• Do not have to manage big change in policy 

• Helps to manage problems such as ASB, clash of lifestyles 
 

Disadvantages 

• Continued rent loss and voids. 

• Empty properties at a time when demand for housing is high. 

• Continued miss match of supply and demand. 

• Inefficient management of a scarce resource. 

• Properties continually dropping thr
[...]
re less costs associated with repairs and relet processes. 

• Less ASB and related costs. 

• Less complaints from under 40s and related agencies. 

• Risk of challenges regarding discrimination removed. 
 

 
Disadvantages 

• Unpopular with 60+ groups, their families and support agencies. 

• More complaints from older customers 

• Less take up of release high demand if cannot elect to go to age designated properties in 
future 

• Doesn’t allow choice to live in quieter areas or that forcing people together e.g. in flats that 
may not have good sound insulation could be counter-productive for all.      

 

Option 3 Remove all 40+ age designations and reduce 60+ age designations to only specified 
properties, identified through comprehensive review. 
 

 
Key Features  

• Remove all 40+ age designations 

• reduce 60+ age designations to only specified properties, identified through comprehensive 
review 

• Introduce alternative approaches for managing lifestyle clashes and minimising risk of lets to 
customers who will cause issues for others e.g. pre-tenancy checks/references, concierge 
schemes, tenancy support 

Advantages 

• Closer to current policy than more radical change and will still be able to provide more 
targeted accommodation for older customers  

• Frees up more accommodation for the under 60s. 

• Good management of stock and of a scarce resource. 

• Fewer empty properties and being hard to let. 

• Less rent loss. 

• More opportunities for housing for younger people. 

• More mixed and sustainable communities. 

Page 29



 22

• More housing for younger people in areas where they already have support networks. 

• Less churn, therefore less costs associated with churn. 

• Less complaints from under 40s and related agencies. 

• Risk of challenges regarding discrimination removed. 
 

Disadvantages 

• Could be unpopular with 40+ groups, their families and support agencies 

 
Recommendation 

 
More work is required – system of age des

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Nikki Bond, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Shaffaq Mohammed, Peter Rippon and 
Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Simon Clement-
Jones.  

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Members declared the following personal interests in item 7 on the agenda – 
Lettings Policy Review:- 

  
 • Councillor Denise Fox – Member of the Sheffield Homes South East Area 

Board 
 •  
 • Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs – Member of the Sheffield Homes South 

East Area Board 
 •  
 • Councillor Richard Crowther – Member of the Sheffield Homes North 

West Area Board. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the (a) Scrutiny Committee held on 8th 
March 2012, and (b) Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee held on 
16th May 2012, were approved as correct records. 

 
6.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 Martin Brighton raised a number of questions and responses were provided 
as follows:- 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
19.07.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
 (a) Will this Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee please ensure 

that there is a separate complaints process for dealing with errant 
personnel? 

   
  The Chair requested that this question be referred by this Committee 

for consideration by the Sheffield Homes Board. 
   
 (b) Will this Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee “get a grip” on 

the issues raised, as it has in the past, and to its credit, that it is 
perfectly capable of doing? 

   
  The Chair requested the Scrutiny Policy Officer forward the question 

to the relevant officer to provide a response. 
   
 (c) Will this Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee please ask for 

the evidence to prove that the citizens of Batemoor wanted:- 
  (i) refurbishment of the drying areas; and 
  (ii) the demolition of garages? 
   
  The Chair requested the Scrutiny Policy Officer forward the question 

to the relevant officer to provide a response. 
   
 (d) Will this Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee please ensure 

that the issue of truthful recording of representation also includes the 
Sheffield Homes South West Area Board meeting of last January? 

   
  The Chair requested that this question be referred by this Committee 

for consideration by the Sheffield Homes Board. 
 
7.  
 

LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW 
 

7.1 The Chair introduced the report on the interim findings and 
recommendations of the Lettings Policy Review, indicating that officers had 
highlighted five areas of major work required in connection with the Review, 
two of which had already been considered and dealt with by the Scrutiny 
Committee Task and Finish Group – Banding and Registration, including 
Housing Register Management.  He referred to the report now submitted, 
which contained details regarding the five key challenge areas for policy 
development, specifically a summary of the interim recommendations, 
issues with the current policy, the research undertaken, advantages and 
disadvantages of the various options, together with an officer 
recommendation on each of the areas. 

  
7.2 Bedroom Eligibility 
  
7.2.1 Sharon Schonborn, Allocation Policy Review Manager, Communities 

Portfolio, gave a presentation on the subject of Bedroom Eligibility 
Criteria. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
19.07.2012 

Page 3 of 6 
 

7.2.2 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised a 
number of questions and the following responses were provided:- 

  
 If the officer-recommended Option 3, as detailed in the report, was the 

preferred option for this Committee, it had been suggested that these 
arrangements be implemented before the full review of the policy in order 
to give officers more time to look at what measures could be put in place 
to ensure that tenants would not suffer financial hardship as a result of 
under-occupation.  The Council also supported tenants in a number of 
other ways and there were a number of options open to them in terms of 
what they could choose to do, such as encouraging people to downsize if 
they choose to do so and giving priority to those tenants with bigger 
properties if they wish to downsize. 

  
 If the officer-recommended Option 3 was the preferred option for this 

Committee, the Council would want to consult with groups that would be 
affected by the changes, such as looking at the  alternatives open to 
single parents, who have overnight access rights and would, as a 
consequence, only be eligible for a one-bedroom property. 

  
 Those tenants wishing to downsize would be provided with information on 

what this will mean for them.  A specialised team had been established 
and operated up to 30th June 2012, to provide support for such people, 
and this provision now formed part of Sheffield Homes’ standard work.  
Staff also had links to various charities who were willing to accept any 
furniture or other belongings they would not be able to fit in their new 
properties and were willing to give up. 

  
 The officer-recommended Option 3 provided mechanisms to relax the 

criteria in certain circumstances and officers would have to work up the 
detail on this in terms of the criteria and what situations would be covered. 

  
 A report on the criteria in terms of older and disabled persons, as part of 

the process for the review of the Lettings Policy, would be submitted to a 
future meeting of this Committee for further discussion. 

  
 In terms of teenage pregnancies, it would not be suitable to place young 

mothers in properties that they could not afford and consequently, be at 
risk of eviction.  There was a need to look at what the Council had in 
terms of available accommodation for such tenants.  One option could be 
to look at supported accommodation.   

  
 Tenants would be encouraged, where suitable, and by way of financial 

assistance, to downsize. 
  
 In terms of keeping tenants up to date, officers had contacted affected 

tenants to inform them of the implications of the Welfare Reform Act.  
Information on the implications was also provided on various newsletters 
distributed or made available to new and prospective tenants. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
19.07.2012 

Page 4 of 6 
 

7.2.3 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the paper now submitted, together 

with the information reported as part of the presentation and the 
responses provided to the questions raised; and 

   
 (b) requests officers to pursue Option 3 – Allocation tightened to reflect 

current supply shortage in line with Welfare Reforms with relaxed 
criteria for specified circumstances, and for officers to commence 
work on developing this option with immediate effect. 

   
7.3 Age Designation 
  
7.3.1 Sharon Schonborn gave a presentation on Age Designation, indicating 

why age banding had originally been introduced, the relationship between 
banding and housing supply, possible alternatives if there was no age 
designation, results of consultation on age designation and details of the 
possible options for Members to give a steer on.  

  
7.3.2 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the paper now submitted and the 

information as part of the presentation; and 
   
 (b) requests officers to pursue Option 3 – Remove all 40+ age 

designations and reduce 60+ age designations to only specified 
properties identified through comprehensive review, with the manner 
in how the age designations are arranged to be determined by 
Members in consultation with relevant officers. 

 
8.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee received and noted 
a report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer providing an update on policy 
changes introduced by the Government during April and June 2012. 

 
9.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 

9.1 The Scrutiny Policy Officer submitted a report containing a Draft Work Programme 
for the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee for 2012/13. 

  

9.2 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee notes (a) the 
contents of the report now submitted and (b) that the Chair and Deputy Chair of 
the Committee, in consultation with the Scrutiny Policy Officer, would compile a 
more detailed Work Programme for submission and discussion at the Committee’s 
next meeting. 

 
10.  
 

CHALLENGE FOR CHANGE 
 

10.1 The Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee received a report on the 
outcome of a scrutiny review into the Sheffield Homes customer complaints 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
19.07.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

procedure.  The Sheffield Homes Board had approved the establishment of 
a Customer Scrutiny Panel, whose main purpose was to examine the 
customer service delivery of Sheffield Homes in relation to the level of 
customer satisfaction of complaints handling and to review whether this met 
its expectations.  Recruitment to the Panel had been open to tenants, 
leaseholders and customers of Sheffield Homes, and the Community 
Engagement Team, with independent support and advice from the Tenant 
Participation Advisory Service (TPAS), along with a steering group of 
tenants and other customers, had successfully recruited 15 scrutineers.  
The project itself had been completed with six scrutineers, four of whom 
were in attendance at this meeting.  The Panel had been allocated a budget 
of £5,000 from Sheffield Homes for the duration of the project.    

  
10.2 In support of the scrutiny report, Ian Alexander, a representative of the 

scrutineers, gave a presentation on the review. 
  
10.3 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised a 

number of questions and the following responses were provided:- 
  
 • The scrutineers attended a staff forum to meet with those staff who 

handled complaints in the Contact Centre, housing offices and within 
New Bank House.  The staff interviewed as part of the review were 
selected by the Sheffield Homes Customer Care and Communications 
Team. 

  
 • It had been found that, on some occasions, the incorrect operator would 

be sent out to a property as there had been a lack of clarity as to the 
precise nature of the problem reported.  It had been determined, as part 
of the review, that this was most likely due to the fact that there were two 
separate call centres – one for Sheffield Homes and one for Kier – and it 
was often the case that the caller had contacted the wrong Call Centre.  
Call handlers received regular training in terms of acquiring the relevant 
knowledge to be able to ensure that they were fully aware of the issue 
and that they were in a position to send the correct operator to the 
caller’s property.  The fact that the incorrect operator was sent to a 
property was sometimes due to the fault of the caller, who provided 
incorrect information on the precise nature of the problem. 

  
 • The overall review process had taken approximately six months to 

complete, and the scrutineers had met for approximately two hours, once 
a fortnight. 

  
 • In terms of future, similar projects, the scrutineers had just commenced a 

similar process in terms of grass cutting on Sheffield Homes land. 
  
10.4 Alison Woods, Customer Care and Communications Team, Sheffield 

Homes, stated that Sheffield Homes had been very satisfied with the quality 
of the work undertaken as part of the Challenge for Change project, and 
that the findings and recommendations were in line with Sheffield Homes’ 
own findings.  The report on the review should be considered by the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
19.07.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Sheffield Homes Board in November 2012, in conjunction with proposals for 
the implementation of a new complaints process by April 2013.  She stated 
that it was hoped that, following the implementation of the new complaints 
process, all the issues and concerns raised as part of the Challenge for 
Change project would be addressed. 

  
10.5 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the Challenge for Change scrutiny 

report now submitted, the information provided as part of the 
presentation and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
and  

   
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation for the excellent work 

undertaken by the scrutineers, as part of the review, and extends to 
them its best wishes for any similar future work. 

 
11.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that future meetings of the Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee would be held on Tuesday, 11th September and Thursday, 8th 
November 2012, and Thursdays, 10th January and 14th March 2013, at 
2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


